

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 2337 OF 2010

State of Meghalaya & Ors. ...Appellants

Versus

Kitkumar Marwein & Ors. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING

It is submitted that there are 8 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the Respondents and Respondent Nos. 2 to 8 are represented by Mr. Rahul Pratap, Advocate and Respondent No. 1 name has been deleted on default of Appellant vide Hon'ble Courts (Chamber) Order dated 06.07.2012.

It is further submitted that as directed above, Govt. of Meghalaya has on 05.01.2009 sent a Bank draft amounting to Rs. 50,000/- (fifty thousand) by speed post, and amount of Rs. 59754/- (Principal with interest) has been deposited in interest bearing account for a period of one year with this Registry and will be matured on 15.07.2015. Counsel for the Respondent is requested to take steps for withdrawal of the Rs. 50,000/- (fifty thousand) as litigation costs for respondents deposit by appellant vide Court's order dated 01.12.2008.

It is also submitted that counsel for the appellant has filed the statement of case and Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has filed the statement of case on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5 and 6. Mr. Rahul Pratap, Advocate has on 27.08.2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 8. As per the latest Supreme Court Rules Amendments, 2013 hence Civil Appeal may be treated as Ready.

Original record has been received from the High Court and is available with the Registry for the reference of this Hon'ble Court.

...2...

The appeal above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report for pre-final hearing.

DATED THIS THE 25th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to :

1. Mr. Ranjan Mukherji, Adv.

2. Dr. Rahul Pratap, Adv.

*(Please take steps regarding withdrawal of Rs. 50,000/- deposited in this Registry in non-bearing interest account as litigation cost)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

P-2/Avi